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be<'ause cd court injunctions secu!'£d hy 3~ shopkeepers of Raisina Road and refusal of allotment by 6 shopkeepers of Purana Qila. The shops in other centres will be allotted by the local bodies after they have taken over possession.

Production of Fertilizers
2191. Shri Somani: Will the Minister of Commerce and IndllSiry be pleased to state:

(a) the installed capacity and the estimated production of fertilizer factorie., at the end of the Second
Five Year Plan;

(b) the licensed capacity of the factories and the period by which the full production is expected; and

(c) whether there are any proposals for the establishment of fertilizer factories in the private sector?

The Deputy Minister of Commerce and Indutry (Shri Salish Chandra):
(a) and (b). A statement is laid on the Table. [See Appendix III, annexure No. 93.]

(c) Yes; some applications for the grant of licences have been received for the establishment of nitrogenous fertiliser factories in the States of Andhra Pradesh, Rajasthan and Madhya Pradesh. Almost all the super-phosphate plants are in the private sector.

Pool Guarantee Fund
%192. Shri P. C. Borooah: Will the

Minister of Works, Housing and Supply be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Government of India have accepted a proposal to create a Pool Guarantee Fund under the Plantation Labour
Housing Scheme;

(b) if so, the objectives cd thi.
IICheme; and

(c) how will the fund be operated?

The Deputy MinIster of Works, HOUSing and Supply (Shrl AnlI K.
Chanda): (a) Yes.

('b) The Fund has been created in order to indemnify the State Gov-
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emmenls against bad debts, if any, which they may incur, as a result of their relaxing the security provisions prescribed by them for the advance of loans to the planters under the Scheme.

(c) A statement is laid on the Table.
[See Appendix III, annexure No. 94.]

Retreuchment in the Ministry of Rehabilitation

2193. Shri Arjun Singh Bhadaurla:
Will the Minister of Rehabilitation and Minority Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the employees retrenched from the Ministry of Rehabilitation with effect from 29th February, 1960 were granted terminal leave due at their credit beyond 29th February, 1960;

(b) whether such retrenched employees had been paid their wages for the terminal leave period; and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

The Deputy Minister of Rehabilitation (Shrl P. S. Naskar): (a) Yes.

(b) and (c). The retrenched employees have generally been paid their dues excepting in a few cases where some informat\on was wanting of discrepancies had to be reconciled.

Production of Cars
2194. Shri Tangamani: Will the

Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 1363 on the 8th April, 1960 and state:

(a) whether production of cars has since been kept up to average maintained in 1959;

(b) how many cars in each category, such as Ambassador, Fiat, Standard 10 and Jeeps have been produced' during the first nine montha of 1960;

(c) the share of -each of the three
Companies; and

(d) whether steps are being taken for increasing the rate of production in view of increasing demands?
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The Minister of bulustry
Manubhai Shah): (a) Yes, Sir. production of cars has exceeded level maintained in 1959.

(Shri
The
the

(b) and (C) The three cars viz.
Hindustan Ambassador, Fiat '1100', and Standard '10' are produced by three different manufacturers and for jeeps there is one different manufacturer. The figures of production for the first nine months of 1960 showing the share of each manufacturer are
,iven below:-

Hindustan Ambassador
Fiat '1100'
Standard '10'
Jeeps

(d) Yes, Sir.

6744 Nos.
4808 Nos.
2464 Nos.
3863 Nos.

Middle Income Group BousiDg Scheme

2195. Shri DharmaliDgam: Will the Minister of Works, HousiDg aud Supply be pleased to state:

(a) whether fund has been released to the Madra.s Government in 1960-61 so far for implementing the Middle Income Group Housing Scheme; and

(b) the progress made so far under the scheme?

The Deputy Minister of Works, BousiDg aud Supply (Shrt Ani} K.
Chanda): (a) A sum of Rs. 34 lakhs has been allocated to the State Government for the current financial year. The State Government propose to draw thi5 entire amount from the Life Insurance Corporation before
31-3-1961.

(b) The Government of Madras had sanctioned loans to the extent of Rs. 60':97 lakhs (actual disbursement being Rs. 54'36 lakhs) for construction of 419 houses upto the 30th November, 1960 since the inception of the Scheme in 1958-59. Out of these, 36 houses had been completed and 201 houses were reported to be under construction upto that date.

Vacant Plots iD NlzamuddiD, DeIhi

2196. Shri Ramji Verma: Will the Mini5ter of Rehabilitation aud MiDorttry A1fairsbe pleased to state the total number of plots lying unbuilt in each of the West and East Nizamuddin localities under the control of the Rehabilitation Ministry and what delays their re-sale in terms of the lease deed?

The Deputy Minister of Rehabilitation (Shri P. S. Naskar): 45 plots in West Nizam-ud-din and 5 plots in East Nizam-ud-din have not yet been built upon under the terms of lease deed, where executed. It is not incumbent on the Ministry of Rehabilitation to cancel allotments/sale in case in which buildings are not erected within the periOd specified in the deed and the Ministry is competent to allow extension of time. The general policy of the Ministry has been, in view of the economic position of the displaced peI1SOns not to stringently apply the clause regarding building within a specified period.

Studies in Regional Development

2197. Shrl Siddanaujappa: Will the Minister of PlanniDg be pleased to state:

(a) whether any machinery has been set up to

(i) make a continuous study of the problem of regional disparities,

(ii) evolve suitable indications of regional development; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

The Deputy MinJster of PlannJug
(Shrt S. N. Mishra): (a) and (b).
A Warking Group on Problems of Regional Development has been set up in the Planning Commission to make a systematic study of the problems of regional development. The Central Statistical Organisation, the Indian Statistical Institute and the

